2016, and Management’s Discussion and Analysis included in the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended March 31, 2016.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements do not purport to represent what New Hertz’s financial position and results of operations would have been had the spin-
off and financing arrangements occurred on the dates indicated or to project financial performance for any future period or as of a future date. In addition, the
spin-off and financing arrangements are based on currently available information and certain assumptions that New Hertz believes are reasonable, and are
provided for illustrative and informational purposes only.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements do not reflect non-recurring income statement items arising directly as a result of the spin-off. The effects of the
foregoing items could, individually or in the aggregate, materially impact the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

1

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016
(In millions, except par value)

 HGH
HERC &

Hertz
Holdings  Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments  New Hertz

   (Note 3)   (Note 4)
   (a)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 857  $ (12)  $ 1,850  (b) $ (2,056) (a) $ 639

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 353  (12)  —   —  341

Receivables, net 1,518  (267)  —   —  1,251

Inventories, net 53  (20)  —   —  33

Prepaid expenses and other assets 651  (36)  94  (n) —  709

Revenue earning equipment:

Cars 14,484  —  —   —  14,484

Less accumulated depreciation - vehicles (2,620)  —  —   —  (2,620)

Equipment 3,543  (3,543)  —   —  —

Less accumulated depreciation - equipment (1,182)  1,182  —   —  —

Revenue earning equipment, net 14,225  (2,361)  —   —  11,864

Property and other equipment:

Land, buildings and leasehold improvements 1,335  (177)  —   —  1,158

Service equipment and other 1,089  (272)  —   —  817

Less accumulated depreciation (1,210)  205  —   —  (1,005)

Property and other equipment, net 1,214  (244)  —   —  970

Other intangible assets, net 3,804  (301)  —   —  3,503

Goodwill 1,353  (93)  —   —  1,260

Total assets $ 24,028  $ (3,346)  $ 1,944   $ (2,056)  $ 20,570

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 1,382  $ (149)  $ —   $ —  $ 1,233

Accrued liabilities 1,090  (45)  (29)  (c)(d) —  1,016

Accrued taxes, net 166  (203)  37  (n) —  —

Debt 16,072  (61)  —   (2,056) (a) 13,955

Public liability and property damage 413  (9)  —   —  404

Deferred taxes on income, net 2,867  (663)  (50)  (n) —  2,154

Total liabilities 21,990  (1,130)  (42)   (2,056)  18,762

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 2,000 shares

authorized, 465 shares issued and 424
shares outstanding (1) 4  (4)  1  (e) —  1

Additional paid-in capital 3,359  (1,329)  1,960  (f) —  3,990

Accumulated deficit (442)  (1,765)  —   —  (2,207)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (191)  190  25  (c) —  24

 2,730  (2,908)  1,986   —  1,808

Treasury Stock (692)  692  —   —  —

Total equity 2,038  (2,216)  1,986   —  1,808

Total liabilities and equity $ 24,028  $ (3,346)  $ 1,944   $ (2,056)  $ 20,570

(1) The number of shares of common stock authorized, issued and outstanding does not reflect the impact of the reverse stock split as we have not finalized our post spin-off
capitalization.

2

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
(In millions, except per share data)

 HGH
HERC &

Hertz
Holdings  Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments  New Hertz

   (Note 3)  (Note 4)
   (a)

Revenues:
Worldwide car rental 1,839  —  —  —  1,839
Worldwide equipment rental 328  (328)  —  —  —
All other operations 144  —  —  —  144
Total revenues 2,311  (328)  —  —  1,983
Expenses:

Direct operating 1,341  (184)  1
(h)(i)
(l) —  1,158

Depreciation of revenue earning
equipment and lease charges, net 706  (90)  —  —  616
Selling, general and
administrative 267  (42)  —

(h)(i)
(j)(k)
(m) —  225

Interest expense, net 157  (14)  8 (g) (18) (b) 133
Other (income) expense, net (91)  1  —  —  (90)
Total expenses 2,380  (329)  9  (18)  2,042

Income (loss) before income
taxes (69)  1  (9)  18  (59)

(Provision) benefit for taxes on
income (loss) 18  5  1 (n) (7) (c) 17
Net income (loss) (51)  6  (8)  11  (42)

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

Basic   (0.49) (o)

Diluted   (0.49) (p)

Pro Forma Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding:

Basic   85 (o)

Diluted   85 (p)

3

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(In millions, except per share data)

 HGH
HERC &

Hertz
Holdings  Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments  New Hertz

   (Note 3)  (Note 4)
   (a)

Revenues:
Worldwide car rental $ 8,434  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 8,434
Worldwide equipment rental 1,518  (1,518)  —  —  —
All other operations 583  —  —  —  583
Total revenues 10,535  (1,518)  —  —  9,017
Expenses:

Direct operating 5,896  (850)  9
(h)(i)
(l) —  5,055

Depreciation of revenue earning
equipment and lease charges, net 2,762  (329)  —  —  2,433

Selling, general and administrative 1,045  (177)  5
(h)(i)
(j)(k)
(m) —  873

Interest expense, net 622  (60)  37 (g) (77) (b) 522
Other (income) expense, net (131)  56  —  —  (75)
Total expenses 10,194  (1,360)  51  (77)  8,808

Income (loss) before income
taxes 341  (158)  (51)  77  209

(Provision) benefit for taxes on income
(loss) (68)  50  1 (n) (30) (c) (47)
Net income (loss) $ 273  $ (108)  $ (50)  $ 47  $ 162

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

Basic   $ 1.80 (o)

Diluted   $ 1.76 (p)

Pro Forma Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:

Basic   90 (o)

Diluted   92 (p)

4

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(In millions, except per share data)

 HGH
HERC & Hertz

Holdings  Adjustments  New Hertz
   (Note 3)
   (a)

Revenues:
Worldwide car rental $ 8,907  $ —  $ —  $ 8,907
Worldwide equipment rental 1,571  (1,571)  —  —
All other operations 568  —  —  568
Total revenues 11,046  (1,571)  —  9,475
Expenses:
Direct operating 6,314  (862)  6 (h)(i)(l) 5,458
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease
charges, net 3,034  (329)  —  2,705

Selling, general and administrative 1,088  (160)  8
(h)(i)(j)(k)
(m) 936

Interest expense, net 648  (60)  29 (g) 617
Other (income) expense, net (15)  5  —  (10)
Total expenses 11,069  (1,406)  43  9,706

Income (loss) before income taxes (23)  (165)  (43)  (231)
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income (loss) (59)  57  19 (n) 17

Net income (loss) $ (82)  $ (108)  $ (24)  $ (214)

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

Basic   $ (2.35) (o)

Diluted   $ (2.35) (p)

Pro Forma Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:

Basic   91 (o)

Diluted   91 (p)

5

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(In millions, except per share data)

 HGH
HERC & Hertz

Holdings  Adjustments  New Hertz
   (Note 3)
   (a)

Revenues:
Worldwide car rental $ 8,709  $ —  $ —  $ 8,709
Worldwide equipment rental 1,539  (1,539)  —  —
All other operations 527  —  —  527
Total revenues 10,775  (1,539)  —  9,236
Expenses:
Direct operating 5,777  (826)  14 (h)(i)(l) 4,965
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and
lease charges, net 2,533  (299)  —  2,234

Selling, general and administrative 1,053  (130)  8
(h)(i)(j)
(k) (m) 931

Interest expense, net 707  (90)  27 (g) 644
Other (income) expense, net 102  (34)  —  68
Total expenses 10,172  (1,379)  49  8,842

Income (loss) before income taxes 603  (160)  (49)  394
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income (loss) (301)  50  28 (n) (223)

Net income (loss) $ 302  $ (110)  $ (21)  $ 171

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

Basic   $ 2.04 (o)

Diluted   $ 1.99 (p)

Pro Forma Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:

Basic   84 (o)

Diluted   86 (p)

6

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statement

1. Description of Pro Forma Transactions

The Spin-Off of HERC Holdings

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (“Hertz Holdings”) is in the process of separating its existing car rental and equipment rental businesses into two independent,
publicly traded companies:

• Hertz Rental Car Holding Company, Inc. or “New Hertz,” consisting of Hertz Holdings’ global car rental business; and